€12.86 (versus €32.14 for the OCEANEs 2019). The new bonds bear interest at an annual rate of 1.75% payable semi-annually in arrears on
January 1 and July 1 of each year (versus 1.25% for the OCEANEs 2019). These bonds entitle their holders to receive new and/or existing CGG
shares. As of September 30, 2017, a total number of 1,086,912 OCEANEs 2019 and 25,285,035 OCEANEs 2020 remained outstanding.

The bonds initially entitled the holders to receive new and/or existing CGG shares at a ratio of one share for one bond. This ratio was adjusted to
entitle the holders to receive 1.422 share for one bond further to the capital increase completed on February 5, 2016, and then to receive 0.044
share for each converted bond further to the reverse stock split completed on July 20, 2016. Under certain conditions, the bonds may be
redeemed prior to maturity at the CGG’s option.

The number of shares that would be issued upon conversion/exercise of the outstanding dilutive instruments as of December 31, 2016 and
September 30, 2017 as well as the corresponding percentage of dilution are set out in the table below.

12.31.2016
(a)(b)

 % of dilution
(b)

 09.30.2017
(a)

 % of dilution

OCEANES 2019 47,827 0.22 47,824 0.22

OCEANES 2020 1,112,541 5.03 1,112,541 5.03

Stock options 510,837 2.31 425,362 1.92

(a) Adjusted number of shares as a result of the share capital increase of February 5, 2016 and the reverse stock split of July 20, 2016.

(b) The Registration Document contained a material mistake regarding the number of shares received in case of conversion of the Convertible Bonds as well as the corresponding percentage of
dilution, which is corrected in this update.

The table below shows changes in the share capital during the fiscal years 2014, 2015 and 2016 and until September 30, 2017.

Transaction
Nominal value

Number of
shares created

Amount of the
share premium

Amount of the
capital variation

Resulting total
share capital

Share capital reduction of August 11, 2016 €0.80 - - - €265,597,788 €17,706,519
Reverse stock split of July 20 2016 (1 new
share for 32 existing shares) €12.80 - - - €283,304,307
Share capital increase of February 5, 2016 €0.40 531,195,576 €138,110,849.76 €212,478,230.40 €283,304,307
Free allocation of shares of June 26, 2014 €0.40 174,326 - €69,730.40 €70,826,076

CGG

163

7.2.3. Description of the share buyback plan authorized by the general meeting held on May 29, 2015

The combined general meeting held on May 27, 2016 has authorized the Board of Directors, for an 18-month period, to acquire or sell shares of
the Company. Information relating to the share buyback plan is set out in the Registration Document (paragraph 7.2.3.).

As of the date of this Update to the Registration Document, the Company holds 24,997 treasury shares, acquired in the course of the financial
year 2010.

During the first semester of 2017, the Company didn’t implement the share buyback plan authorized by the shareholders in May 2016.

7.2.4. Authorized share capital not issued